

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA**

LOIS ALT d/b/a EIGHT IS ENOUGH,)
))
Plaintiff,)
))
AMERICAN FARM BUREAU and)
WEST VIRGINIA FARM BUREAU,)
))
Plaintiff Intervenors)
))
V)
))
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL)
PROTECTION AGENCY,)
))
Defendant.)

Case No. 2:12-cv-00042-JPB

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF POTOMAC
RIVERKEEPER, WEST VIRGINIA RIVERS COALITION, WATERKEEPER
ALLIANCE, CENTER FOR FOOD SAFETY AND FOOD & WATER WATCH'S
MOTION TO INTERVENE**

Christopher Stroeck
WV State Bar No. 9387
Arnold and Bailey
208 N. George Street
Charles Town, WV 25414
(304) 725-2002 ph
(304) 725-0282 fx
cstroeck@acbattorneys.com

Counsel for Proposed Intervenors

December 6, 2012

Susan J. Kraham*
Columbia Environmental Law Clinic
Morningside Heights Legal Service
435 West 116th Street
New York, NY 10027
(212) 854-4291 ph
(212) 854-3554 fx
skraha@law.columbia.edu

Counsel for Potomac Riverkeeper,
Inc. and West Virginia Rivers
Coalition

Eve C. Gartner*
Earthjustice
156 William Street, Suite 800
New York, NY 10038
(212) 845-7381 ph
(212) 918-1556 fx
egartner@earthjustice.org

Kelly Hunter Foster*
Waterkeeper Alliance, Inc.
P.O. Box 4483
Tulsa, OK 74159
(212) 747-0622 ph
(212) 747-0611 fx
kfoster @ waterkeeper.org

Counsel for Waterkeeper Alliance,
Inc.

Paige Tomaselli*
Elisabeth Holmes*
Center for Food Safety
303 Sacramento Street, 2nd Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 826-2770 ph
(415) 826-0507 fx
ptomaselli@centerforfoodsafety.org
eholmes@centerforfoodsafety.org

Counsel for Center for Food Safety
and Food and Water Watch

* Motion to appear pro hac vice
pending

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND..... 2

Facts and Procedural History..... 2

Proposed Intervenors 4

ARGUMENT..... 10

I: PROPOSED INTERVENORS SHOULD BE GRANTED INTERVENTION AS OF RIGHT 10

A. The Proposed Intervenors’ Motion is Timely 10

B. The Proposed Intervenors Have an Interest Related to the Subject of this Action 11

C. The Disposition of This Action may Impair or Impede Proposed Intervenors’ Ability to Protect Their Interest 13

D. Proposed Intervenors’ Interests Are Not Adequately Represented by the Existing Parties 14

II: IN THE ALTERNATIVE, PROPOSED INTERVENORS SHOULD BE GRANTED PERMISSIVE INTERVENTION 18

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brennan v. N.Y.C. Bd. of Educ.,
 260 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 14

Capacchione v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.,
 179 F.R.D. 505 (W.D.N.C. 1998) 19

County of San Miguel, Colo. v. MacDonald,
 244 F.R.D. 36 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 16

Dimond v. Dist. of Columbia,
 792 F.2d 179 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 14, 15

Donaldson v. United States,
 400 U.S. 517 (1971) 17

Feller v. Brock,
 802 F.2d 722 (4th Cir. 1986)..... 12

Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton,
 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 16

Geico Gen. Ins. Co. v. Shurak, No. 5:05-CV-179,
 2006 WL 1210324 (N.D. W. Va. May 3, 2006) 11

Hill v. Western Elec. Co.,
 672 F.2d 381 (4th Cir. 1982),..... 11, 18, 19

In re Sierra Club,
 945 F.2d 776 (4th Cir. 1991)..... 15

Lane v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.,
 93 F.R.D. 611 (D. Md. 1982)..... 11

McDonald v. E. J. Lavino Co.,
 430 F.2d 1065 (5th Cir. 1970) 11

National Pork Producers Council v. EPA,
 635 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2011) 7, 16

Nuesse v. Camp,
 385 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1967) 12

Ohio Valley Envtl. Coalition v. Horinko,
 279 F.Supp.2d 732 (S.D. W.Va. 2003) 12

Rich v. KIS California, Inc.,
 121 F.R.D. 254 (M.D.N.C 198) 19

Shenandoah Riverkeeper v. Ox Paperboard, LLC,
 2011 WL 1870233 (N.D. W. Va. 2011)..... 13, 14

Sierra Club v. Espy,
 18 F.3d 1202 (5th Cir. 1994)..... 11

Sierra Club v. Glickman,
 82 F.3d 106 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 16

Sierra Club v. Robertson,
 960 F.2d 83 (8th Cir. 1992)..... 15

Smith v. Pennington,
 352 F.3d 884 (4th Cir. 2003)..... 18

Teague v. Bakker,
 931 F.2d 259 (4th Cir. 1991)..... 10, 14, 15

Trbovich v. United Mine Workers,
 404 U.S. 528 (1972) 14

U.S. v. Exxonmobil Corp.,
 264 F.R.D. 242 (N.D. W. Va. 2010) 11, 13

Waterkeeper Alliance, Inc. v. EPA,
 399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 7, 16, 17

Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 1251(d)..... 16

33 U.S.C. § 1311..... 1, 3

33 U.S.C. § 1342..... 1

33 U.S.C. § 1344..... 16

33 U.S.C. § 1362..... 4

33 U.S.C. § 1365(b)(1)(b)..... 12

42 U.S.C. § 7609..... 16

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 24 (a) passim

Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 24 (b)..... passim

Regulations

40 CFR § 122.12 3
